

No. 23-1766

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

EUGENE SIKORA,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF IOWA, AND DR. BETH SKINNER,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOSEPH SEIDLIN, JUDGE
POLK COUNTY CASE No. CVCV063762

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

JACK BJORNSTAD
JACK BJORNSTAD LAW OFFICE
1700 HILL AVENUE
SPIRIT LAKE, IA 51360
PHONE: 712-332-5225
jack@bjornstad.law
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	2
CERTIFICATE OF FILING	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
NATURE OF THE CASE	9
FACTS.....	10
PROCEEDINGS	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, AND STATUTORY IMMUNITY, SHOULD LOSE THEIR VITALITY WHEN FACED WITH UNCONSTITUTIONAL ACTS OF THE STATE AND ITS EMPLOYEES.....	20
A. ERROR PRESERVATION	20
B. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
C. MERITS.....	21
II. TRESPASS ON THE CASE IS A COMMON LAW ACTION FOR INVASION OF A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT.	31
A. ERROR PRESERVATION	31
B. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	32
C. MERITS.....	32
III. IOWA CODE § 64.18 GIVES A STATUTORY “RIGHT OF ACTION” ON THE OFFICIAL BOND.	43
A. ERROR PRESERVATION	43
B. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	44
C. MERITS.....	44

IV. <i>BURNETT</i> SHOULD BE APPLIED PROSPECTIVELY ONLY, NOT RETROACTIVELY TO THIS CASE.	55
A. ERROR PRESERVATION	55
B. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	56
C. MERITS.....	57
 CONCLUSION	 64
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Nat'l Bank v. Sivers</i> , 387 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 1986)	18
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 8 State Trials, 89 (Eng. 1703)	32, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018). 24, 25, 26, 31, 58, 63	
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019)	58
<i>Beeck v. S.R. Smith Co.</i> , 359 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 1984)	57, 59, 61
<i>Below v. Skarr</i> , 569 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa 1997)	18
<i>Brown v. Hendrickson</i> , 27 N.W.914 (Iowa 1886)	42, 43
<i>Burnett v. Smith and State of Iowa</i> , 990 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Callender v. Skiles</i> , 591 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 1999)	21, 32, 44, 56
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	38
<i>Children v. Burton</i> , 331 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 1983)	22
<i>Clancy v. Kenworthy</i> , 35 N.W. 427 (Iowa 1887)	48, 49
<i>Corum v. University of North Carolina</i> , 413 S.E.2d 276 (N.C. 1992).....	23
<i>Dept. of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</i> , 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994).....	23
<i>Girard v. Anderson</i> , 219 Iowa 142 N.W.400 (1934)	30
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haupt v. Miller</i> , 514 N.W.2d 905 (Iowa 1994)	18
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distrib. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> ,	
812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012)	19, 20
<i>Hurd v. Odgaard</i> , 297 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 1980)	17
<i>Iowa Coal Min. Co., Inc. v. Monroe County</i> , 555 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 1996)	41
<i>Kraft v. City of Bettendorf</i> , 359 N.W.2d 466 (Iowa 1984).....	22
<i>Krehbiel v. Henkle</i> , 142 Iowa 677 N.W. 378 (1909)	30
<i>Lamantia v. Sojka</i> , 298 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 1980)	19
<i>Lane v. Mitchell</i> , 133 N.W.381 (Iowa 1911)	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Lennette v. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2022)	27, 28, 46, 47
<i>Marlin v. City of Detroit</i> , 441 N.W.2d 45 (1989).....	23
<i>McClurg v. Brenton</i> , 123 Iowa 368 N.W. 881 (1904)	30
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Phillip Morris Inc.</i> , 577 N.W.2d 401 (Iowa 1998)	18
<i>Norton v. Mathers</i> , 222 Iowa 1170 N.W. 321 (Iowa 1937)	39, 48
<i>Osbekoff v. Mallory</i> , 188 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1971)	49

<i>Osgood v. Names</i> , 184 N.W. 331, 332-333 (Iowa 1921).....	40, 41
<i>Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds ex rel. State (PPPH IV)</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2002)	59
<i>Riediger v. Marrland</i> , 253 N.W.2d 915 (Iowa 1977).....	18
<i>Robbins v. Heritage Acres</i> , 578 N.W.2d 262 (Iowa App. 1998).....	18
<i>Sanford v. Manternach</i> , 601 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 1999).....	18
<i>Savage v. Aronson</i> , 571 A.2d 696 (1988).....	23
<i>Scott v. Feiltschmidt</i> , 182 N.W. 382 (Iowa 1921)	49
<i>Smith v. Dept. of Public Health</i> , 410 N.W.2d 749 (Mich. 1987).....	24
<i>Soike v. Evan Matthews & Co.</i> , 302 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 1981)	19
<i>Stanton v. City of Des Moines</i> , 420 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 1988).....	17
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 741 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2007)	21, 32, 44, 56
<i>State v. McCright</i> , 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997).....	20, 31, 43, 56
<i>State v. Otto</i> , 566 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 1997)	21, 32, 44, 56
<i>State ex rel. Switzer v. Overturff</i> , 33 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1948).....	53
<i>Thomas v. Marion County</i> , 652 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2002).....	22
<i>Thorp v. Casey's General Stores, Inc.</i> , 446 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1989).....	62
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 L.Ed.2d 94 (2021).....	32, 37, 38
<i>Venard v. Winter</i> , 524 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 1994).....	21, 32, 44, 56
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019)	58
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020).....	24, 25, 26, 31, 58
<i>Yount v. Carney</i> , 60 N.W. 114 (Iowa 1894).....	48, 49

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	62
Iowa Const. article I, section 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Const. article I, section 8.....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Const. article I, section 9.....	<i>passim</i>

CODES AND STATUTES

Iowa Code § 64.1A	54
Iowa Code § 64.2	31, 46, 50, 53, 54, 55
Iowa Code § 64.6	54, 55
Iowa Code § 64.18	9, 17, 31, 43, 44, 45, 50, 53, 55

Iowa Code § 669.2	51
Iowa Code § 669.4(2).....	39
Iowa Code § 669.4(3).....	39
Iowa Code § 669.14	22, 30, 38, 39, 51
Iowa Code § 669.14A(3).....	12
Iowa Code § 669.14(4).....	22, 23
Iowa Code § 669.23	22
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.402	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

63C Am. Jur. 2d Public Officers Employees § 130.....	45
63C Am. Jur. 2d Public Officers Employees § 481.....	45
63C Am. Jur. 2d Public Officers Employees § 483.....	53
Civil Actions Against State Government, Its Divisions, Agencies, and Officers, Second Edition § 1.20 (J. Craig ed. 2002)	23
Fortuna Jr., Bert J., <i>Arrest Without Warrant in Iowa</i> , DRAKE L. REV. Vol. 19, 441 at 448 (May 1970)	46
Price, Jeffrey S., McDonnell, Dennis E., and Howald, Rebecca B., <i>The Public Officials Bond – A Statutory Obligation Requiring “Faithful Performance,” “Fidelity,” and Flexibility</i> , FID. LAW ASSN. JRNL., Vol. XII, (October 2006)	45
<i>Recent Cases, Constitutional Torts-State Bivens Equivalents-Iowa Supreme Court Refuses to Recognize Implied Causes of Action for Damages Under State Constitution</i> , 137 HARV. L. REV. 1026 (January 2024)	16, 34
